Ordinance No. 603-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-6MF to R-6 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. the following described property:

BEING numerous tracts of land located in North Charlotte area north of E. 36th Street and east of N. Davidson Street and more specifically as shown on the attached map.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Seun M. Cheshill City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 18th day of September, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 57, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 19, at Page 284.

ORDINANCE 604

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 20, SECTION 21 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE RELATIVE TO WRECKER AND STORAGE CHARGES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section I. That Section 21, Subsections (a) and (b) of Chapter 20 of the Code of the City of Charlotte be deleted in their entirety and the following be substituted in lieu thereof:

"(a) A charge of fifteen dollars (\$15.00) between the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m., and twenty dollars (\$20.00) between the hours of 6 p.m. and 8 a.m. shall be made for the use of the wrecker, provided such vehicle is towed to the municipal lot, or to the zone wrecker lot or garage; however, if the vehicle has been parked in a prohibited parking area in violation of a city or state ordinance, a charge of ten dollars (\$10.00) shall be made for the use of the wrecker; however, if the owner of such vehicle appears before his vehicle is towed away and makes claim to his vehicle, the charge shall be three dollars (\$3.00). In those instances where the use of a dolly is necessary or where the vehicle is overturned, an additional charge of \$7.50 shall be made.

(b) Storage charges on stored or impounded vehicles shall be \$1.00 per day."

Section II. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 18th day of September, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 57, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 285.

September 18, 1972 Ordinance Book 19 - Page 286

ORDINANCE NO. 605-X

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS' BUDGET TO LIQUIDATE AN OBLIGATION TO THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION FOR THE EAST 30TH STREET PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$16,382.84 is hereby transferred from the following accounts and placed in Account 537.43 (East 30th Street Project).

Account	Amount
537.34 - Monroe Road Widening 537.35 - Woodlawn Road Widening 537.53 - N. McDowell Street 537.36 - N. Davidson Street 537.63 - Seventh Street Widening	\$ 5,158.80 1,690.47 950.00 7,100.00 1,333.57 150.00
538.04 - Alleghany Street Widening	1.50.00

TOTAL \$16,382.84

Section 2. That the purpose of this transfer is to provide funds required to liquidate an obligation to the State Highway Commission for the East 30th Street Project.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Character City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 18th day of September, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 57, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 286,

September 18, 1972 Ordinance Book 19 - Page 287

ORDINANCE NO. 606-X

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY TO AID THE LIFE SAVING CREW IN THE PURCHASE OF A STATION WAGON.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$2,500 is hereby transferred from Account 530.00 (General Fund Contingency) to Account 530.11 (Life Saving Crew), these funds to be matched by an appropriation from Mecklenburg County for the purchase of a station wagon for use in life saving crew work.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Homy W. Underfull Jr

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 18th day of September, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 57, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 287.